### SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item 9.1

Meeting Date: November 17, 2022

<u>Subject</u>: Public Hearing for Resolution No. 3298 : Resolution to Convey Public Safety Easement Entitlements to the City of Sacramento for a Ne w Woodbine Elementary Fire Hydrant

Information Item Only

Approval on Consent Agenda

Conference (for discussion only)

Conference/First Reading (Act

Pursuant to Education Code 17558, copies of the adopted Resolution of Intention must be posted in three public spaces within the District not less than 10 days before the date of the meeting and publish the notice in a newspaper of general circulation not less than 5 days before the date it plans to provide a Public Hearing and adopt the Resolution. As such, Resolution No. 3291 was posted in three public places within the District and a Notice of Public hearing was published in The Daily Recorder on November 3, 2022.

Financial Considerations : None

LCAP Goal(s): Operational Excellence

Documents Attached: 1. Notice of Public Hearing 2. Executive Summary

Estimated Time of Presentation : 5 minutes

Submitted by: Rose F. Ramos, Chief Business and Optional Scoft (2) (2) 212-38 () (T.D.-0.052 TcD() ) (0) [ETMC9.863-2/440(IE)-3/15

Sacramento City Unified School District

Compliance with Education Code Article 15 [17556-17561] Dedication of Real Property

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Sacramento City Unified School District hereby gives notice that a Public Hearing will be held as follows:

### **Topic of Hearing:**

#### Resolution No. 3298: Resolution to Convey Public Safety Easement Entitlements to the City of Sacramento for a New Woodbine Elementary Fire Hydrant

Copies of this resolution may be inspected at:

Serna Educational Center 5735 47<sup>th</sup> Avenue Sacramento, CA 95824

SCUSD Maintenance Office 425 1<sup>st</sup> Ave Sacramento, CA 95818

Woodbine Elementary School 2500 52<sup>nd</sup> Avenue Sacramento, CA 95822

The Sacramento City Unified School District Governing Board will consider adoption of a Resolution to Convey Public Safety Easement Entitlements to the City of Sacramento for a New Woodbine Elementary Fire Hydrant.

HEARING DATE: Thursday, November 17, 2022 TIME: 6:30 P.M. LOCATION: Serna Educational Center 5735 47<sup>th</sup> Ave Sacramento, CA 95824

**FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT:** SCUSD Facilities Support Services Department (916) 643-9233.

## Board of Education Executive Summary Facilities Support Services

## **Board of Education Executive Summary**

**Facilities Support Services** 

Public Hearing for Resolution No. 3298: Resolution to Convey Public Safety Easement Entitlements to the City of Sacramento for a New Woodbine Elementary Fire Hydrant November 17, 2022



Woodbine Elementary School and the adjacent neighborhood. The existing private fire hydrant located at the elementary school was found to be